profit will no longer be determined in accordance with the Insurance Regulations of the respective jurisdictions
in which the insurance subsidiaries operates, but will align with SFRS(I) instead.

Optional exemption applied

The Group has elected for the optional exemption to reset its cumulative translation differences for foreign
operations to nil at the date of transition at 1 January 2017.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

126 Great Eastern Holdings Limited

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

Reconciliation of the Group’s total comprehensive income and equity reported in accordance with SFRS
to SFRS(I)

The three Statements combined as a single Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement under enterprise wide
basis are as follows:

(a)	 Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement under enterprise wide basis for the financial year ended 31
December 2017

As previously reported

in Singapore Dollars
(millions)

Profit
and Loss

Statement

General
Insurance

Revenue
Statement

Life
Assurance

Revenue
Statement Total

Effect of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 1^ Note

Restated
under

enterprise
wide basis

Income
Life assurance profit from:

Participating Fund  170.5 – –  170.5  (170.5) –
Non-participating Fund  521.7 – –  521.7  (521.7) –
Investment-linked Fund  184.0 – –  184.0  (184.0) –

Profit from life assurance  876.2 – –  876.2  (876.2) –
Profit from general

insurance  23.7 – –  23.7  (23.7) –
Profit from insurance

business  899.9 – –  899.9  (899.9)  A1 –

Gross Premiums –  256.2  12,303.3  12,559.5  (0.8)  A2  12,558.7
less: Premiums ceded to

reinsurers –  94.2  186.0  280.2 –  280.2
less: Increase in unexpired

risk reserve –  8.1 –  8.1 –  8.1
Net premiums –  153.9  12,117.3  12,271.2  (0.8)  12,270.4
Commissions received from

reinsurers –  23.6  31.9  55.5 –  55.5
Investment income, net  153.6  13.7  2,054.3  2,221.6  3.4  A2  2,225.0
Rental income, net – –  56.4  56.4  (1.0)  A2  55.4
Fees and other income  88.5 – –  88.5  (11.4)  A2  77.1
Gain on sale of investments

and changes in fair value  329.6  6.0  2,851.5  3,187.1 –  3,187.1
Change in third-party

interests in consolidated
investment funds  (22.3) – –  (22.3)  7.9  A2  (14.4)

Loss on disposal of
interest in associate  (1.3) –  (8.1)  (9.4) –  (9.4)

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries  1.0 – –  1.0 –  1.0

Loss on exchange
differences  (10.1)  (2.4)  (634.0)  (646.5)  (6.3)  A2  (652.8)

Total income  1,438.9  194.8  16,469.3  18,103.0  (908.1)  17,194.9

^	 The explanatory note on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 is detailed in part A of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127Annual Report 2018

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

(a)	 Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement under enterprise wide basis for the financial year ended 31
December 2017 (continued)

As previously reported

in Singapore Dollars
(millions)

Profit
and Loss

Statement

General
Insurance

Revenue
Statement

Life
Assurance

Revenue
Statement Total

Effect of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 1^ Note

Restated
under

enterprise
wide basis

less: Expenses
Gross claims, surrenders

and annuities –  136.9  5,468.4  5,605.3  11.7  A1  5,617.0
Claims, surrenders and

annuities recovered
from reinsurers –  (65.5)  (129.1)  (194.6)  (5.5)  A1  (200.1)

Commissions and
agency expenses –  44.7  893.0  937.7 –  937.7

Increase in provision for
impairment of assets  15.8  0.9  235.2  251.9 –  251.9

Management and other
expenses  96.8  46.5  428.7  572.0  (8.2)  A2  563.8

Interest expense  18.3 – –  18.3 –  18.3
Agents' retirement benefits – –  37.9  37.9 –  37.9
Depreciation  2.1  2.4  66.2  70.7 –  70.7
Change in insurance

contract liabilities – –  8,880.9  8,880.9  (670.8)  A1  8,210.1
Tax attributable to

policyholders' returns – – – –  410.6  A1  410.6
Total expenses  133.0  165.9  15,881.2  16,180.1  (262.2)  15,917.9

Profit after expenses  1,305.9  28.9  588.1  1,922.9  (645.9)  1,277.0
Share of loss after income

tax of associates – –  (0.5)  (0.5) –  (0.5)
Profit before income tax  1,305.9  28.9  587.6  1,922.4  (645.9)  1,276.5
Income tax  (138.5)  (6.1)  (484.6)  (629.2)  410.6  A1  (218.6)
Profit after income tax  1,167.4  22.8  103.0  1,293.2  (235.3)  1,057.9

^	 The explanatory note on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 is detailed in part A of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

128 Great Eastern Holdings Limited

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

(a)	 Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement under enterprise wide basis for the financial year ended 31
December 2017 (continued)

As previously reported

in Singapore Dollars
(millions)

Profit
and Loss

Statement

General
Insurance

Revenue
Statement

Life
Assurance

Revenue
Statement Total

Effect of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 1^ Note

Restated
under

enterprise
wide basis

Other comprehensive
income:

Items that will not be
reclassified to
profit or loss:

Exchange differences
arising on translation
of overseas entities
attributable to
non-controlling interests 0.1  0.1 –  0.1

Items that may be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences
arising on translation
of overseas entities 5.2  5.2 –  5.2

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates (0.5)  (0.5) –  (0.5)

Available-for-sale
financial assets:
Changes in fair value 342.9  342.9  372.9 A1  715.8
Reclassification of realised

gain on disposal of
investments to Profit
and Loss Statement (298.2)  (298.2)  (231.6) A1  (529.8)

Tax on changes in fair value (7.4)  (7.4)  (24.4) A1  (31.8)
Other comprehensive

income for the year,
after tax 42.1  42.1  116.9  159.0

Total comprehensive
income for the year 1,209.5  1,335.3  (118.4)  1,216.9

Total comprehensive
income attributable to:
Shareholders 1,194.0  1,319.8  (118.4)  1,201.4
Non-controlling interests 15.5  15.5 –  15.5

1,209.5  1,335.3  (118.4)  1,216.9

^	 The explanatory note on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 is detailed in part A of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

129Annual Report 2018

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

(b)	 Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement restated under SFRS(I) for the financial year ended
31 December 2017

in Singapore Dollars (millions)

Restated under
enterprise wide

basis

Effect of
transition to

SFRS(I)^ Note

31 Dec 2017
restated under

SFRS(I)

Income
Gross premiums  12,558.7  –  12,558.7
less: Premiums ceded to reinsurers  280.2  –  280.2
less: Increase in unexpired risk reserve  8.1  –  8.1
Net premiums  12,270.4  –  12,270.4
Commissions received from reinsurers  55.5  –  55.5
Investment income, net  2,225.0  –  2,225.0
Rental income, net  55.4  –  55.4
Fees and other income  77.1  –  77.1
Gain on sale of investments and

changes in fair value  3,187.1  –  3,187.1
Change in third-party interests in

consolidated investment funds  (14.4) (8.2) B1  (22.6)
Loss on disposal of interest in associate  (9.4) (0.5) B1  (9.9)
Gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries  1.0 (2.2) B1  (1.2)
Loss on exchange differences  (652.8) 0.3 B1  (652.5)
Total income  17,194.9  (10.6)  17,184.3

less: Expenses
Gross claims, surrenders and annuities  5,617.0  –  5,617.0
Claims, surrenders and annuities

recovered from reinsurers  (200.1)  –  (200.1)
Commissions and agency expenses  937.7  –  937.7
Increase in provision for impairment of

assets  251.9  –  251.9
Management and other expenses  563.8 (0.3) B1  563.5
Interest expense  18.3  –  18.3
Agents' retirement benefits  37.9  –  37.9
Depreciation  70.7  –  70.7
Change in insurance contract liabilities  8,210.1  –  8,210.1
Tax attributable to policyholders' returns  410.6  –  410.6
Total expenses  15,917.9  (0.3)  15,917.6

Profit before share of loss of
associates  1,277.0 (10.3)  1,266.7

Share of loss after income tax
of associates  (0.5)  –  (0.5)

Profit before income tax  1,276.5 (10.3)  1,266.2
Income tax  (218.6)  –  (218.6)
Profit after income tax  1,057.9 (10.3)  1,047.6

^	 The explanatory note on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 is detailed in part B of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

130 Great Eastern Holdings Limited

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

(b)	 Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement restated under SFRS(I) for the financial year ended
31 December 2017 (continued)

in Singapore Dollars (millions)

Restated under
enterprise wide

basis

Effect of
transition to

SFRS(I)^ Note

31 Dec 2017
restated under

SFRS(I)

Other comprehensive income:

[…]

income of associates  (0.5) 0.4  B1  (0.1)

Available-for-sale financial assets:
Changes in fair value  715.8  –  715.8
Reclassification of realised gain

on disposal of investments to
Profit and Loss Statement  (529.8)  –  (529.8)

Tax on changes in fair value  (31.8)  –  (31.8)
Other comprehensive income

for the year, after tax  159.0  (1.9)  157.1
Total comprehensive income

for the year  1,216.9 (12.2)  1,204.7

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Shareholders  1,201.4  (12.2)  1,189.2
Non-controlling interests  15.5  –  15.5

 1,216.9  (12.2)  1,204.7

^	 The explanatory note on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 is detailed in part B of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

131Annual Report 2018

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

(c)	 Consolidated Balance Sheet restated under SFRS(I) as at 1 January 2017

in Singapore Dollars (millions)

1 Jan 2017
as previously

reported

Effect of
transition to

SFRS(I)^ Note

1 Jan 2017
restated under

SFRS(I)

Share capital 152.7  –  152.7
Reserves

Currency translation reserve (139.8)  139.8 B1 –
Fair value reserve 65.5  150.7 A1  216.2
Retained earnings 6,510.5  (313.5) A1, B1  6,197.0

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 6,588.9  (23.0)  6,565.9
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 75.3 –  75.3
TOTAL EQUITY 6,664.2  (23.0)  6,641.2

LIABILITIES
Insurance payables 3,670.8  –  3,670.8
Other creditors 2,653.8  (1,386.3) A2  1,267.5
Unexpired risk reserve 124.9  (124.9) A1  –
Derivative financial liabilities 737.5  –  737.5
Income tax payable 446.4  5.2 B1  451.6
Provision for agents' retirement benefits 263.3  –  263.3
Deferred tax 1,058.3  –  1,058.3
Debt issued 399.6  –  399.6
General insurance fund 223.2  (223.2) A1  –
Life assurance fund 54,881.1  (54,881.1) A1  –
Insurance contract liabilities –  55,247.0 A1  55,247.0
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 71,123.1  (1,386.3)  69,736.8

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3,526.6  –  3,526.6
Other debtors 2,691.0  (1,386.3) A2  1,304.7
Insurance receivables 2,604.5  –  2,604.5
Loans 1,609.0  –  1,609.0
Derivative financial assets 84.9  –  84.9
Investments 58,383.3  –  58,383.3
Associates 47.4  –  47.4
Intangible assets 32.0  –  32.0
Investment properties 1,539.0  –  1,539.0
Property, plant and equipment 605.4  –  605.4
TOTAL ASSETS 71,123.1  (1,386.3)  69,736.8

^	 The explanatory note on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 is detailed in parts A and B of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

132 Great Eastern Holdings Limited

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

(d)	 Consolidated Balance Sheet restated under SFRS(I) as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018

in Singapore Dollars
(millions)

31 Dec 2017
as previously

reported

Effect of
transition to

SFRS(I) ^ Note

31 Dec 2017
restated

under
SFRS(I)

Effect of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 9^

As at
1 Jan 2018

 reported
 under
SFRS(I)

Share capital 152.7 –  152.7 –  152.7
Reserves

Currency translation reserve  (137.0)  149.9  A1, B1  12.9 –  12.9
Fair value reserve  98.3  267.6  A1  365.9  (135.5)  230.4
Other reserve 0.2 –  0.2 –  0.2
Retained earnings  7,430.3  (433.3)  A1, B1  6,997.0  134.4  7,131.4

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  7,544.5  (15.8)  7,528.7  (1.1)  7,527.6
NON-CONTROLLING

INTERESTS 86.1 –  86.1 –  86.1
TOTAL EQUITY  7,630.6  (15.8)  7,614.8  (1.1)  7,613.7

LIABILITIES
Insurance payables 4,124.1 –  4,124.1 –  4,124.1
Other creditors  4,334.7  (2,209.1)  A1, A2  2,125.6 –  2,125.6
Unexpired risk reserve  129.3  (129.3)  A1 – – –
Derivative financial liabilities 379.9 –  379.9 –  379.9
Income tax payable  534.7  5.2  B1  539.9  26.5  566.4
Provision for agents' retirement

benefits 276.0 –  276.0 –  276.0
Deferred tax 1,375.0 –  1,375.0  (27.0)  1,348.0
Debt issued 399.7 –  399.7 –  399.7
General insurance fund  233.7  (233.7)  A1 – – –
Life assurance fund  65,143.9 (65,143.9)  A1 – – –
Insurance contract liabilities –  65,512.3  A1  65,512.3  (3.2)  65,509.1
TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES  84,561.6  (2,214.3)  82,347.3  (4.8)  82,342.5

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,364.8 –  5,364.8 –  5,364.8
Other debtors  3,800.7  (2,214.3)  A2  1,586.4 –  1,586.4
Insurance receivables 2,701.1 –  2,701.1 –  2,701.1
Loans 1,359.1 –  1,359.1  (9.5)  1,349.6
Derivative financial assets 238.9 –  238.9 –  238.9
Investments 68,918.9 –  68,918.9  4.7  68,923.6
Assets held for sale 3.9 –  3.9 –  3.9
Associates 2.2 –  2.2 –  2.2
Intangible assets 27.6 –  27.6 –  27.6
Investment properties 1,553.0 –  1,553.0 –  1,553.0
Property, plant and

equipment 591.4 –  591.4 –  591.4
TOTAL ASSETS  84,561.6  (2,214.3)  82,347.3  (4.8)  82,342.5

^ The explanatory notes on the effects of applying SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 9 are detailed in parts A, B and C of Note 2.2.1.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

133Annual Report 2018

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2.1	 Adoption of SFRS(I) (continued)

Explanatory notes to reconciliations:

A.	 Change in basis for preparation of the financial statements from fund accounting basis to an
enterprise wide basis

A1.	 Change in basis for determination of insurance fund profit

The impact to Profit Attributable to Shareholders on adoption of SFRS(I) was mainly due to the